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Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Rendered

Appeal ID: 19042
Hearing Date: 2/20/19
Case No.: B-012

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 12121 E Burnside St
Appellant Name: Caroline Hather
Appellant Phone: 5039521540

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Steven Mortensen

Project Type: commercial Stories: 6 Occupancy: B,M,R-1,R-2 Construction Type:
1-A, lII-A

Building/Business Name: Fire Sprinklers: Yes - THROUGHOUT

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure LUR or Permit Application No.: 17-174290-CO

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] Proposed use: MIXED USE

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

OSSC 1020.1

Exits shall comply with sections 1020 through 1026 and the applicable requirements of sections
1003 through 1013. An exit shall not be used for any purpose that interferes with its function as a
means of egress. Once a given level of exit protection is achieved, such a level of protection shall

not be reduced until arrival at the exit discharge.

Exit passageway proposed to be protected by 2 hour fire barriers, 2 hour ceiling and a minimum of
90 minute doors per OSSC 1023.3. (See attached exhibits: proposed plan and section)

Level 1-2 of stair 1 enclosure is protected by 3 hour fire barriers and 180 minute doors per OSSC
510.2

Level 3-6 of stair 1 enclosure is protected by 2 hour fire barriers and 90 minute doors per OSSC
1022.2

Per 1023.3 The exit passageway Construction. Exit passageway enclosures shall have walls,
floors and ceilings of not less than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating, and not less than that required
for any connecting interior exit stairway or ramp. Exit passageways shall be constructed as fire
barriers in accordance with Section 707 or horizontal assemblies constructed in accordance with
Section 711, or both.

The required rating for the interior exit stairs and ramps for both the |A construction and the IlIA
construction per 707.3 (1022.2) is 2HR. Therefore the exit passageway rating as 2HR is not
reducing the required level of protection for the building occupants.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=19042

Page 1 of 2

2/21/2019



Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

3 Hour protection has been provided at the stair solely for the purpose of continuing the Il1A
construction down to grade level (as agreed at pre permit intake meeting 4/7/2017). The intent of
the separation of building types is met without the continuation of the 3 HR protection through to
the exit passageway construction since a fire within the stair would render stair 1 unusable. The
exit passageway would be protected from this fire for 3 hours by way of the 3 hour stair enclosure
and 180 minute door. This would ensure that the exit passageway could still be used for level 1
occupant egress and would not reduce the provided level of egress protection for those occupants
from the required 2 hours for type IA construction per table 707. In this scenario, firefighters would

use stair 2 for access.

Therefore we believe that reducing the rating requirement of the exit passageway to 2 hours

provides the required fire life safety and meets the intent of the code.

APPEAL DECISION

Egress from 3 hour stair enclosure into 2 hour exit passageway: Granted as proposed.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds that the information submitted by the appellant demonstrates that the
approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do not lessen health,
safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions unique to this project
make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=19042

Page 2 of 2

2/21/2019



Code Section: O55C 1020.1

Requires: Exits shall comply with sections 1020 through 1026 and the applicable requirements of sections 1003 through
1013. An exit shall not be used for any purpose that interferes with its function as a means of egress. Once a given level
of exit protection is achieved, such a level of protection shall not be reduced until arrival at the exit discharge.

Proposed Design

Exit passageway proposed to be protected by 2 hour fire barriers, 2 hour ceiling and a minimum of 90 minute doors per
OS5C 1023.3. (See attached exhibits: proposed plan and section)

Level 1-2 of stair 1 enclosure is protected by 2 hour fire barriers and 130 minute doors per OS5C 510.2
Level 3-6 of stair 1 enclosure is protected by 2 hour fire barriers and 90 minute doors per OS5C 1022.2

Reason for alternative

Per 1023.3 The exit passageway Construction. Exit passageway enclosures shall have walls, floors and ceilings of not less
than a 1-hour fire-resistance rating, and not less than that required for any connecting interior exit stairway or ramp.
Exit passageways shall be constructed as fire barriers in accordance with Section 707 or horizontal assemblies
constructed in accordance with Section 711, or both.

The required rating for the interior exit stairs and ramps for both the 14 construction and the [lIlA construction per 707.3
(1022.2) is 2HR. Therefore the exit passageway rating as 2HR is not reducing the reguired level of protection for the
building occupants.

3 Hour protection has been provided at the stair solely for the purpose of continuing the IlIA construction down to grade
level {as agreed at pre permit intake meeting 4/7/2017). The intent of the separation of building types is met without
the continuation of the 3 HR protection through to the exit passageway construction since a fire within the stair would
render stair 1 unusable. The exit passageway would be protected from this fire for 3 hours by way of the 3 hour stair
enclosure and 180 minute door. This would ensure that the exit passageway could still be used for level 1 occupant
egress and would not reduce the provided level of egress protection for those occupants from the required 2 hours for
type IA construction per table 707. In this scenario, firefighters would use stair 2 for access.

Therefore we believe that reducing the rating requirement of the exit passageway to 2 hours provides the required fire
life safety and meets the intent of the code.
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CODE SUMMARY - CCC EASTSIDE CAMPUS

jects\161820-15-CCC Eastside Campus_Central\161820-15-CCC Eastside Campus_carolineh.rvt

C:\_Revit Pro

PROJECT LOCATION: OREGON
APPLICABLE CODES PROJECT DESCRIPTION FIRE-RESISTIVE RATED CONSTRUCTION REQUIREMENTS PLUMBING FIXTURES (2902.1)
DISCIPLINE CODE TITLE EDITION NEW CONSTRUCTION 6 STORY MIXED USE BUILDING. FIRE BARRIER FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS (707.3) FIRESTOPPING (715) WC + LAV REQUIREMENTS WC + LAV PROVIDED
CONSTRUCTION TYPE IlIA OVER IA
BUILDING OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE (OSSC) BASED ON THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC) 2014 OCCUPANCY USE GROUPS: BUSINESS, MERCANTILE, ASSEMBLY AND RESIDENTIAL (FLR 2-5 =R1, FLR 6 = R2) WITH ACCESSORY STORAGE. LOCATION REQUIRED RATING RATING PROVIDED ;VHIfLGBEEI\AIiIRS/:A ESSER:I;:;?FF:) .?;ﬁ\:é S&ii?&:ﬁ ? Féi(E::Tg)UPg(I:I\(I)(?\I $/|REAECTTH(\1)<; WLH PTRHOEV?[t)JéLET\IISGTlg:r;f;ETSCJTr; ﬁl\’lv[l):rlél.R T:\JLBSSC/)A’:;SSSL?EZS WT:;ACTH TOTALOCCPERTYPE  REQ'D WC REQ'D LAV
TENANT IMPROVEMENTS ARE NOT IN THE SCOPE OF THIS WORK AND TO BE SUBMITTED BY OTHERS UNDER A SEPARATE PERMIT. ' )
MECHANICAL OREGON MECHANICAL SPECIALTY CODE (OMSC) BASED ON THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL MECHANICAL CODE (IMC) 2014 SHAFT ENCLOSURES (713.4) 2-HR 2 WILL BE USED INCLUDING THE TYPE OF PENETRATIONS WHERE EACH MATERIAL/ ASSEMBLY WILL BE USED AND THE LISTING AND APPROVAL A3:254  M125F65  M-1.02, F-1.95 64/.64 RESIDENTIAL FLOORS (3-6)
PLUMBING OREGON PLUMBING SPECIALTY CODE (OPSC) BASED ON THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE (IPC) 2014 INTERIOR EXIT STAIRS & RAMPS (1022.2) 2 HR; FLRS 3-6 INFORMATION (IE. UL, ICC AND/ OR OTHER APPROVED REPORT/ LISTING NUMBERS). THIS INFORMATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO AND 152 WC + LAV PROVIDED PER SLEEPING /DWELLING
2-HR 3-HR; FLRS 1-2 APPROVED BY THE BUILDING INSPECTOR PRIOR TO ANY INSTALLATION. B: 880 18.6 12 UNIT + 1 STAFF WC/LAV LEVEL 3
ELECTRICAL OREGON ELECTRICAL SPECIALTY CODE (OESC) BASED ON THE 2014 NFPA 70 NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE 2014 OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION(S) (302) EXIT ACCESS STAIRWAYS (1009.3.1) 2-HR 2 R-1:526  1PERUNIT 117 117 A n k ro m M O | S a n
ENERGY OREGON ENERGY EFFICIENCY SPECIALTY CODE (OEESC) BASED ON THE 2009 INTERNATIONAL ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE (IEEC) 2014 USE AND OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATIONS (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON FLOOR 3-5 ARE EXIT PASSAGEWAY (1023.3) 2-HR 2 R2:107  1PER10 107 107 CLINIC FLOORS (1-2)
DESIGNATED AS R1 AND WILL BE OCCUPIED FOR
FIRE PORTLAND FIRE CODE BASED ON 2012 INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE AND 2014 OREGON FIRE CODE 2016 A3 B LESS THAN 30 DAYS. RESIDENTIAL UNITS ON FLOOR HORIZONTAL EXIT (1025.2) 2-HR NA $1:34 0.34 0.34 2\?’ :g/i L+ DL:;/E?; /Tz\/;/;)2 ;;(;ORS OF CLINIC SEE
ACCESSIBILITY OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE (OSSC) BASED ON THE 2012 INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE (IBC)& 2009 ANSI A117.1 2014 M R-1 6 ARE DESIGNATED R2 AND COULD BE OCCUPIED SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (TABLE 508.4) SEE TABLE IlIA Only 52:7 0.07 0.07
FOR LONGER THAN 30 DAYS.
UNIFORM FEDERAL ACCESSIBLITY STANDARDS (UFAS) R2 51 2 FIRE AREAS (TABLE 707.3.10) SEE TABLE N/A WC 149.68 LAV 140.11 * ALL CLINIC LEVEL RESTROOMS ARE SINGLE
REFERENCE SHEET G0.10c FOR APPEAL TO MINIMUM NUMBER OF OCCUPANCY UNISEX
.1UC
MEANS OF EGRESS FXTURES 38 NW DAVIS, SUITE 300
ADMINISTRATIVE REQU'REMENTS SPECIAL DETAILED REQU'REMENTS (420) 1003.2 EGRESS HEIGHT: HEIGHT SHALL BE GREATER THAN 7 FEET 6 INCHES. 50555225,7(135097209
CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS LOCATION IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS 420.2, 420.3: 1 HOUR FIRE PARTITIONS AND HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE PROVIDED BETWEEN DWELLING UNITS, SLEEPING UNITS AND OTHER USES. FIRE PARTITIONS FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS (708.3) 1006.1 MEANS OF EGRESS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ALL TIMES AND NOT LESS THAN 1 Fc AT WALKING SURFACE. EMERGENCY LIGHTING TOTALOCCPERTYPE  REQ'D WC REQ'D LAV WC + LAV DISTRIBUTION e
SHALL BE AT LEAST AN AVERAGE OF 1 Fc AND MINIMUM 0.1 Fc MEASURED AT FLOOR LEVEL OF EGRESS PATH. EMERGENCY
MEANS OF EGRESS (107.2.3): INDICATE LOCATION, CONSTRUCTION, SIZE AND CHARACTER OF ALL PORTIONS OF MEANS OF EGRESS. G.11-G.16 420.5: GROUP R EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPIRNKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT PER 903.2.8. QUICK RESPONSE AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH 903.2.11, 903.3.2. LOCATION REQUIRED RATING RATING PROVIDED LIGHTING SHALL BE POWERED FOR DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES. M: 45 1 PER 500 1 1 JE RESL | TOTAL 1505 5TH AVE, SUITE 300
EXTERIOR WALL ENVELOPE (107.2.4): DESCRIBE THE WALL ENVELOPE IN SUFFICIENT DETAIL TO DETERMINE COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE G.17,A2.00a WALLS SEPARATING DWELLING UNITS (420.2) 1HR 1 MERCHANTILE NOT A FACTOR. FUTURE T SPACE TO HAVE WC + LAV SEATTLE, WA 98101
e |1 A 0 T 206.576.1600
SITE PLAN (107.2.5 ): INDICATE SIZE AND LOCATION OF NEW CONSTRUCTION RELATIVE TO LOT LINES, STREET GRADES, FINISHED GRADES AND, IF APPLICABLE, FLOOD PLANES OR ZONES. INCLUDE EXCAVATION A1.01 420.6: FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS AND SMOKE ALARMS PROVIDED IN GROUP R-1 AND R-2 IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTIONS 907.2.8 AND 907.2.9. SINGLE OR MULTIPLE STATION SMOKE ALARMS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WALLS SEPARATING SLEEPING UNITS (420.2) 1
1HR LEVEL2 2 9 0 © ANKROM MOISAN ARCHITECTS, INC.
AND FILL AS WELL AS DRAINAGE WITH SECTION 907.2.11.
CORRIDOR WALLS (1018.1) R=05A=0,B=0 1 HR; FLOORS 3-6 1006.3 EMERGENCY POWER VIA BACKUP GENERATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED (NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES) FOR ILLUMINATION AT WC + LAV REQUIREMENTS PROPOSED
CORRIDORS, EXIT STAIRWAYS, RAMPS AND PASSAGEWAYS.  THERE ARE NO STATIONARY STORAGE BATTERY SYSTEMS PROPOSED LEVEL3 1 0 37
ELEVATOR LOBBY WALLS (713.14.1) N/A N/A IN THE PROJECT. TOTALOCCPERTYPE  WC LAV
LEVEL 4 0 0 40
INSPECTIONS (110): LOCATION IN CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS MlXED OCCU PANC'ES AND SEPARAT'ONS (508 ) A-3: 254 m:125,£:65 F-1.95 M-1.02 * ) LEVELS 0 0 40
INSPECTIONS ARE REQUIRED AT VARIOUS STAGES OF CONSTRUCTION AND WORK MAY NOT BE COVERED UNTIL APPROVED. REFER TO SECTIONS 110.3.9 AND CHAPTER 17 FOR SPECIAL INSPECTIONS TYPE 1A TYPE IIIA 1006.2 MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION SHALL BE NOT LESS THAN AN AVERAGE 1 fc MEASURED AT WALKWAY SURFACE AND MINIMUM 8: 707 1514 984
HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES FIRE-RESISTIVE RATINGS (711.3) 0.1 fe MEASURED AT FLOOR LEVEL ALONG PATH OF EGRESS, LEVEL6 0 0 34
NON-SEPARATED NON-SEPARATED** REQUIREMENT REQUIRED RATING RATING PROVIDED R1:526  L1PERUNIT 117 117 TOTAL 4 13 151 | 168
OCCUPANCY SEPARATION RATINGS REQUIRED (508.4.4) \a. 2 HR WASTE CHUTE TERMINATION ROOM BUILDING SEPARATION ALLOWANCE (510.2) 3 3 (FLOOR 3) R2:107 1PER10 107 107
SEPARATION REQUIRED FOR IIA (420.2, 4203, 713) TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION (TABLE 601) 1 IA=3HR 1007.1  |ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS AND AREA OF REFUGE LEVEL 4 AND 5 EMPLOYEES SHALL ACCESS VIA
DEFERRED SUBMITTALS (107.3.4.2) IItA: 1 HR RESIDENTIAL UNIT TO OTHER USES, 1 HR WASTE CHUTE ACCESS ROOM, R, B, $-2 A =1HR IN ACCORDANCE WITH 0SSC 1007.3, EXCEPTIONS 1, 2 AND 6 A 44" WIDE STAIR PROVIDED WITH NO ADDITIONAL AREA OF 5-1:34 0 0 ELEVATOR STAFF TOILETS ON LEVELS 1, 2 OR 3
SEPARATED OCCUPANCIES (508.4) 1 ATIFR REFUGE. WHICH ARE LESS THAN 500'-0" MAX TRAVEL
WHEN APPROVED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL, DEFERRED SUBMITTALS SHALL BE REVIEWED BY THE REGISTERED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE. *% BUILDING SATISFIES THE REQUIREMENTS FOR A NON-SEPARATED CONSTRUCTION TO TYPE I11A LEVELS. : $2:7 0 0 DISTANCE IN ACCORDANCE WITH 2902.3.2.
POST-TENSIONING SHOP DRAWINGS ADDITIONAL LEVELS OF FIRE PROTECTION VOLUNTARILY PROVIDED. SEPARATE FIRE AREAS (707.3.10) N/A N/A WC * 145.81 LAV 139.54
POST-TENSIONING SYSTEM STRESS LOSS CALCULATIONS CONSTRUCTION TYPE, HEIGHT AND EXTERIOR WALL FIRE RESISTANCE REQUIREMENTS DWELLING OR SLEEPING UNITS (420.3) ! !
POST-TENSIONING TENDON ANCHORAGE DESIGN SPECIAL PROVISIONS (CIRCLE ALL APPLICABLE) 510.2 ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS PROVIDED: A-3: PROVIDES FIXTURES FOR THE NET USABLE AREA. DRINKING FOUNTAINS
B: PROVIDES FIXTURES FOR THE STAFF WORK AREAS, WAITING AREAS,
STAIR SYSTEM DRAWINGS GRADE PLANE 290-7" ASL TRASH CHUTES (713) LEVEL 1: EXITS DISCHARGE DIRECT TO BUILDING EXTERIOR AND CONNECT TO PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY. TREATMENT ROOMS AND SHARED USE ROOMS SUCH AS GROUP, S&ENF;ELCSIEFI{.ElDAPI\Eg ;YFPc)ERBDc::l\CILJlilAGN:gLJF;:m SEE
PRE MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION(S ] (SECTION 602 YPEIA YPEIIA REFUSE CHUTES (713.13) REQUIREMENT PROPOSED LEVELS 2-6: R-1/R-2 OCCUPANCY - STAIRWAYS PROVIDE ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS WITH 44 INCHES CLEAR BETWEEN CLASSROOM, AND ACUPUNCTURE. EXCLUDED FROM THE FIXTURE LOCATIONS
Ol ) HANDRAILS AS ALLOWED PER 0SSC 1007.3 EXC 1. NO AREA OF REFUGE PROVIDED AS ALLOWED PER 0SSC 1007.3 EXC 2. CALCULATIONS WERE CIRCULATION, STORAGE AND SUPPORTS SPACES
PRE MANUFACTURED WOOD JOISTS IS THE BUILDING SPRINKLERED? YES CLASS: NEPA 13 COMPONENT WALLS/ | OPENINGS OPENINGS SUCH AS BREAK ROOMS AND RESTROOMS (SEE APPEAL DATED
- FLOOR WALLS / 7/21/2017)
BALCONY SYSTEM DRAWINGS AND CALCS ||BUILDING HEIGHT IN FEET (SECTION 504 & TABLE 503) ALLOWED: 65+20 FT = 85 FT : 84'- 623/128" FT ELEVATORS: STANDBY POWER PROVIDED VIA DIESEL GENERATOR AND ELEVATOR ACT AS ACCESSIBLE MEANS OF EGRESS. ) ’
PROPOSED: FLOOR ELEVATORS ACCOMMODATE STRETCHER 24" X 84" $-1 AND $-2: OCCUPANCY REQUIREMENT REMOVED AS THEY ARE ROOMS
LIGHT GAUGE STEEL FRAMING BUILDING HEIGHT IN STORIES (TABLE 503) ALLOWED: 4 OVER 2 (PER APPROVED APPEAL) =6 |bpoposED: 6 REFUSE CHUTE (713.13.1) 2-HR 90 MIN 2-HR 90 MIN FOR STORAGE AND EQUIPMENT, NO FIXTUTRES PROVIDED.
1007.8  |TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION SYSTEM PROVIDED AT ELEVATOR LANDING FLOORS 2 -6.
STOREFRONT SPRINKLERS USED TO INCREASE STORIES (SECTION 504.2) YES REFUSE CHUTE ACCESS ROOM (713.13.3) 1-HR 0.75 1-HR 0.75
METAL STAIRS REFUSE CHUTE TERMINATION ROOM (713.13.4) 2-HR 50 MIN >-HR 50 MIN 1008.1.1 |EGRESS DOORS: MAXIMUM DOOR WIDTH = 48 INCHES. CLEAR WIDTH NOT LESS THAN 32 INCHES. HEIGHT OF DOOR OPENING
FIRE RESISTIVE REQUIREMENTS BASED ON CONSTRUCTION TYPE (TABLE 601 NOT LESS THAN 80 INCHES.
PIPE AND TUBE RAILINGS a r ) TYPEIA TYPE IIIA ACCESSIBLE & TYPE A UNITS
0,
\WIRE ROPE METAL RAILING SATING SATING CATING RATING PENETRATIONS (714) 1009.16  |STAIR ACCESS PROVIDED TO MAIN BUILDING ROOF. ACCESSIBLE UNITS PROVIDED PER 1107.6 2% MIN TYPE A REQUIRED (OUT OF 151 UNITS, 4 WOULD BE REQUIRED). WINDOWS IN TYPE A
UNITS TO BE ACCESSIBLE. MIX OF ACCESSIBLE PROVIDED TO EACH TYPE. FHAA SAFE HARBOR: Fair Housing Act Design Manual
REQUIRED | PROVIDED | REQUIRED | PROVIDED PENETRATIONS SHALL BE PROTECTED BY AN APPROVED PENETRATION FIRESTOP SYSTEM AND INSTALLED AS 10099 |STAIRWAY MATERIALS - WOOD CONSTRUCTION IN 3 HOUR SHAFT OR STEEL IN 1A AT LOBBY
skt L L e S S 10135 |OPERABLE WINDOWS PROVIDED IN R-L UNITS. WINDOWS ARE EQUIPPED WITH OPENING CONTROL DEVICES LIMITING THE
: - : HEARING & VISION IMPAIRED
TEMPERED GLASS RAILING ASSEMBLIES BEING PENETRATED. OPENING TO LESS THAN 4" CLEAR. UNIT TYPES TYPEAUNITS | ACCESSIBLE UNITS BREAKDOWN
PRIMARY STRUCTURAL FRAME 3 3 1 1 UNITS
METAL COMPOSITE WALL PANELS SRO LEVEL 3 NONE 301,302,505,307, 109 TOTALR1 SRO: 302
BEARING WALLS - EXTERIOR 3 3 2 2 309, 339, 340, NO TYPE A
METAL SHINGLE ATTACHMENT ||BEARING WALLS - INTERIOR 3 3 ) 1 10184  |DEAD END CORRIDOR - 50 FEET OR LESS IN R-1 OCC. WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. EXCEPTION 2 15 ACCESSIBLE (13.8%)
EQUIPMENT ANCHORAGE ||FLOOR CONSTRUCTION ) 5 . . OPENING PROTECTION (716) 10212 |STORIES ABOVE GRADE ARE PROVIDED WITH 2 EXITS - INTERIOR STAIRWAY 186D LEVEL3 NONE ™ 8 TOTAL R1 4BED: 328
1029 EMERGENCY ESCAPE AND RESCUE WINDOWS NOT REQUIRED. STORIES ABOVE GRADE PROVIDED WITH (2) INTERIOR EXIT NO TYPE A
PV PANELS ||RO0F CONSTRUCTION 15 15 1 1 FIRE DOOR AND SHUTTER FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS (TABLE 716.5) STAIRWAYS, PROVIDING MORE THAN ONE EXIT ACCESS FOR EACH STORY. BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER 1 ACCESSIBLE (12.5%)
ACOUSTICAL CEILINGS - CEILING SUSPENDED SYSTEM SYSTEMS PER 903.3.1.1. SRO LEVEL4  |NONE 401,402,439, 440  |3* TOTALR2 STUDIOS: 409, 432
REQUIRED ASSEMBLY | MIN. DOOR / SHUTTER |DOOR / SHUTTER RATING 2TYPEA (5.9%)
FALL PREVENTION DEVICES EXTERIOR WALL FIRE RESISTANCE BASED ON FIRE SEPARATION ALLOWABLE AREA OPENINGS PER STORY (705.8) TYPE OF ASSEMBLY RATING (HOURS) RATING (HOURS ) PROVIDED NO ACCESSIBLE
DISTANCE (TABLE 602) UNPROTECTED, SPRINKLERED (UP, S) FIRE WALLS & BARRIERS SRO LEVEL5  |NONE 501,502, 539,540  |117R1UNITS 509, 532
INTUMESCENT FIRE RETARDANT MATERIAL (PAINT) GREATER THAN L.HOUR 4 3 N/A »502, 539, 16 ACCESSIBLE (13.6%):
WALL LOCATION FIRE SEPARATION|  FIRE | WALLAREA | PROPOSED % OF WALL AREA IN OPENINGS | ALLOWABLE % OF WALL AREA IN OPENINGS X X 5 34 R2 UNITS
DISTANCE RATING .
OCCUPANT LOAD (TABLE 1004.1.2) 2TYP A (5.9%) 609, 627
SEPARATE PERMITS ) s s STUDIO  LEVEL6 607,629 NONE 151 TOTAL UNITS
FUNCTION OF SPACE FLOOR AREA IN SQ. FT. ALL LEVEL 3 UNITS TO HAVE TOILET GRAB BARS INSTALLED IN TOILET ROOMS
DIV 14- ELEVATORS s s VA PER OCCLPANT
SEPARATE PERMITS FROM FIRE MARSHALS OFFICE (1300 SE GIDEON ST) s par T 2 15 15
FIRE PUMPS NORTH 1A 10'<X<30" 1 SEE GO.17 75% PASSAGEWAYS ACCESSORY STORAGE, MECHANICAL, EQUIPMENT 300 FIRE PROTECTION SYSTEMS (AUDIBLE AND VISUAL ALARMS)
FIRE SPRINKLERS - FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM TO BE FULL NFPA 13 SYSTEM ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS, UNCONCENTRATED (PER APPROVED APPEAL 15461 DATED 7-26-17) 30 CHAPTER 9
300 UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT ISSUED FROM FIRE MARSHAL'S OFFICE
UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES NORTH IlIA 10'<X<30' 1 SEE G0.17 75% 1 0.75 0.75 BIKE STORAGE
FIRE PARTITIONS: 15
FIXED EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS SOUTH 1A 0 1 NO LIMIT o LOBBY
20 ANY INSTALLATION DETAILS FOR FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY SYSTEMS (FIRE SPRINKLERS, FIRE ALARM SYSTEMS, FIRE
KNOXBOX SOUTH lIlA 0 1 NO LIMIT 1 0.33 N/A CLASSROOM/ACUPUNCTURE (
PUMPS, UNDERGROUND FIRE LINES, FIXED EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS, IN-BUILDING RADIO ENHANCEMENT SYSTEMS
FIRE ALARM SYSTEM (EMERGENCY VOICE ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH 907.5.2.2) EAST 1 >30' 0 NO LIMIT 0.5 0.33 033 BUSINESS 100 (DAS), STATIONARY GENERATORS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TANKS AND RELATED EQUIPMENT) ARE FOR REFERENCH
DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA SYSTEM (IN-BUILDING RADIO ENHANCEMENT SYSTEMS) EAST 2 530 0 NO LIMIT OTHER FIRE PARTITIONS 1 0.75 0.75 MERCANTILE 30 ‘TJIL\‘E”;I :‘E"IAHA;'SN:ALL'IZ'SJ;LIE’;T'ON REQUIREMENTS TO BE DETERMINED DURING THE TRADE PLAN REVIEW PROCESS AT
STATIONARY GENERATORS HAZARDOUS MATERIAL TANKS (ACCOMODATES 8 HOURS MIN. RUN TIME AT FULL DEMAND FOR EMERGENCY) WEST 1 530 0 . 05 0.33 N/A ASSEMBLY W/O FIXED SEATS, UNCONCENTRATED (ACUPUNCTURE ROOM/LIVING ROOM) 15
200
FIRE AND SMOKE DETECTORS AND INTERCONNECTING DEVICES WEST 2 530" 0 NO LIMIT 3 15 N/A RESIDENTIAL
EXTERIOR WALLS: 903 FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM (NFPA 13)
, L5 UNPROTECTED PER
APPEALS (SEE SHEET G0.10b FOR FULL APPEAL) TABLE 705 EGRESS WIDTH (1005.3) *EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM PROVIDED PER 0SSC 907.5.2.2 907 SMOKE DETECTION AND ALARMS
APPEAL ID: 15066 - 510.2 APPEAL FOR 2 STORIES 1A ABOVE GRADE PER IBC 2015 ALLOWABLE AND PROPOSED BUILDING AREA AND INCREASES (506 & 510) 1 0.75 0.75 EGRESS COMPONENT NO. OF OCCUPANTS REQL(JIﬁEEE\'S")'DTH ':Q?)T/(I)DVI\E/[E)S(TNV(\:/II-IDETST 908 CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS IN UNITS AND COMMON AREAS
ALLOWABLE AREA AND AREA MODIFICATIONS 912 FDC CLEARLY VISIBLE FROM STREET 36" W X 36" D X 78" H ACCESS CLEARANCE
APPEAL ID: 15066 - 3004.1 - APPEAL TO ELIMINATE THE VENTS ENTIRELY CONSISTENT WITH THE 2015 IBC TYPE IA YPE A SMOKE BARRIERS . 033 N/
APPEAL ID: 15066, 15285 - 1812.3.7 - OMISSION OF RADON CONTROL MEASURES IN MIXED USE BUILDINGS (A3, B, M, 51, 52) (R-1, R-2) OTHER 0.15" / OCCUPANT * SEE FLS PLANS 915 EMERGENCY RESPONDER RADIO COVERAGE PROVIDED AS REQUIRED BY FIRE MARSHAL.
(PERFORM 3RD PARTY TESTING)
APPEAL ID 15067, 15378 - IFC 610.2, IMC 507.2 - TYPE Il HOOD ABOVE RESIDENTIAL RANGE IN COMMINITY KITCHENS IN LIEU OF TYPE I. TABULAR FLOOR AREA FOR EACH OCCUPANCY (A) (TABLE 503) uL 24,000 STAIRS 0.2" / OCCUPANT * SEE FLS PLANS
APPEALS (SEE SHEET G0.10c FOR FULL APPEAL) FIRE WINDOW FIRE PROTECTION RATINGS (TABLE 716.6)
FRONTAGE INCREASE (1) (506.2
APPEAL ID 15461 - 2902.1 - 2902.3 APPEAL FOR MINIMUM PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCULATION TO ACCOUNT FOR PEAK LOADING o= (/P 025) X W/3Cf ) 506.2) TYPE OF ASSEMBLY REQUIRED ASSEMBLY | = e wiNDOW | FIRE WINDOW RATING EXIT ACCESS (1014) SPRINKLER STANDPIPE REQUIREMENTS
(= (F/P-0. RATING (HOURS) :
APPEAL ID 15461 - 1004.1.2 APPEAL FOR ALTERNATIVE OCCUPANT LOAD FACTOR BASED ON ACTUAL ROOM FUNCTION AND FURNITURE F = BUILDING PERIMETER FRONTING ON PUBLIC WAY uL 0 RATING (HOURS) PROVIDED COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL (TABLE 1014.3) REQUIRED (FEET) PROVIDED (FEET) OFC CHAPTER 33:
P = PERIMETER OF ENTIRE BUILDING
APPEAL ID 15748 - 2902.1 - 2902.3 APPEAL FOR REDUCTION IN PLUMBING FIXTURES IN CLINIC BASED ON ACTUAL USE OF SPACE, SAFETY, AND LIMITED STAFF K FIRE WALLS ALL NOT PERMITTED N/A B - SPRINKLERED 100 SEE FLS PLANS IN BUILDINGS REQUIRED TO HAVE STANDPIPES BY SECTION 905.3.1, NOT LESS THAN ONE STANDPIPE SHALL BE
W = WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY PROVIDED FOR USE DURING CONSTRUCTION. SUCH STANDPIPES SHALL BE INSTALLED WHEN THE PROGRESS OF
APPEALS (SEE SHEET G0.10d FOR FULL APPEAL) o IRE BARRIERS >1 NOT PERMITTED N/A R-2 - SPRINKLERED 125 SEE FLS PLANS CONSTRUCTION IS NOT MORE THAN 40 FEET IN HEIGHT ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF FIRED DEPARTMENT VEHICLE
|
= ACCESS. SUCH STANDPIPE SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH FIRE DEPARTMENT HOSE CONNECTIONS AT ACCESSIBLE
APPEAL ID 15749 - OFC 503.1 APPEAL FOR ALTERNATE TO AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS ROADS < 1 0.75 N/A OTHERS - SPRINKLERED 75 SEE FLS PLANS CCESS. SUCH S S 0 OSE CONNECTIONS AT ACCESS
z LOCATIONS ADJACENT TO USEABLE STAIRS. SUCH STANDPIPE SHALL BE EXTENDED AS CONSTRUCTION PROGRESSES
FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE () (506.3) 5 SMOKE TO WITHIN ONE FLOOR OF THE HIGHEST POINT OF CONSTRUCTION HAVING SECURED DECKING OR FLOORING.
APPEAL ID 15763 - PFC 604.2.14 APPEAL FOR LOCATION OF GENERATOR EXHAUST PIPE ADDITIONAL 200% FOR BUILDINGS WITH MORE THAN ONE STORY ABGVE GRADE " , = S ARRIERS 1 0.75 N/A
PLANE OR AN ADDITIONAL 300% FOR BUILDINGS WITH NOT MORE THAN ONE STORY g
APPEAL ID 15763 - 202 DEFINITION: STORY, ATTIC APPEAL FOR DETERMINATION OF ATTIC SPACE INSTEAD OF SEVENTH STORY ABOVE GRADE PLANE = FIRE 1 0.75 0.75 EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1016.2)
APPEALS (SEE SHEET G0.10 e & f FOR FULL APPEAL) PARTITIONS 05 0.33 033 OCCUPANCY WITH SPRINKLERS (FEET) PROVIDED (FEET)
APPEAL ID 18517 - OSSC 704.2, 704.3, 704.10 PRIMARY STRUCTURE FIRE RESISTANCE >1 15 N/A
EXTERIOR WALLS
OFC 905.4 PORTLAND DESIGN MANUAL:
PPEALID 18671 - OSSC 704.3 PROTECT] THE PRIMARY STRUCUTURAL FRAME OTHER THAN COLUMNS AREA MODIFICATION: ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY (506.1) " - 1 0.75 N/A B 300 SEE FLS PLANS
A, = A+ (AXI) +(AXI '
APPEAL ID 18819 - OSSC 713.5 CONTINUETY OF SHAFT ENCLOSURES (DUCT WRAP) 2= At (AX ) + (A X PARTY WALLS AL NOT PERMITTED N/A > A3 AL Ra NS S oo e FLS PLANS CLASS | STANDPIPE SHALL BE INSTALLED THROUGHOUT BUILDINGS WHERE THE FLOOR LEVEL OF THE HIGHEST STORY
-2, A3, R1R2MS,S IS LOCATED MORE THAN 30 FEET ABOVE THE LOWEST LEVEL OF THE FIRE DEPARTMENT VEHICLE ACCESS. BUILDING (a'd
S-2 400 SEE FLS PLANS REQUIRING STANDPIPES ARE REQUIRED TO HAVE AT LEAST ONE STANDPIPE THAT TERMINATES ON THE ROOF. UNLESS LLl
TOTAL ALIOWABLE BUILDING AREA. (A X7 OF STORIES ABOVE GRADE FLANE AS THERE ARE PORTIONS OF THE STRUCTURE OR ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT FURTHER THAN 200 FEET FROM THE ONE -
LISTED BELOW (506.4) DUCTS AND TRANSFER OPENINGS (717) REQUIRED ROOFTOP STANDPIPE, OTHER REQUIRED STANDPIPES MAY TERMINATE AT THE TOP STAIR LANDINGS. IN >
NO STORY SHALL EXCEED THE ALLOWABLE AREA PER STORY (A) AS DETERMINED IN o ' ) Ll
DEFERRED SUBMITTAL SUPPORT/ ANCHORAGE TABLE £06 1 FOR THE OCCUPANCIES OF THAT STORY PE OF PENETRATION OCCUPANGY PROVIDED ON THE FLOOR LANDINGS, NOT THE INTERMEDIATE LANDINGS. HOSE CONNECTIONS TO BE ORIENTED TO
MINIMUM RATING WITHSPRINKLERS | PROVIDED (RATING IN ALLOW FOR EASE OF CONNECTING AND OPERATING FIRE HOSE. O
uL 216,000 (HOURS) (RATING IN HOURS) HOURS) T
FIRE MECHANICAL PLUMBING PROCESS EQUIP. OTHER NON SCTRUCTURAL ELEMENTS ELEVATORS 8
1. ITEMIZED EQUIPMENT LIST TAG INFO. X X X X . X LESS THAN 3-HOUR FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES 15 R (GREATER THAN 10 OCCUPANTS) 05 0.5 I I Rj
2. DESCRIPTION X X X X X X 3-HOUR OR GREATER FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED ASSEMBLIES 3 < o
w =
3. WEIGHT X X X X X X FIRE EXTINGUISHERS @)
4. SUBMITTED . . . . . . THROUGH-PENETRATIONS OF HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES (717.6.1, EXCEPTION) PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS, MEETING MINIMUM 2A10BC RATED, SHALL BE INSTALLED AT MIN OF 75' LINEAR TRAVEL DISTANCE. CLASS 'K’ FOR FOUR AND FIVE STORY WOOD FRAME STRUCTURES, A PREFIRE PROTECTION PLAN WILL BE REQUIRED TO BE I =
EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE COMMON KITCHENS. SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE PLAN REVIEWER PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF PERMIT. THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF A c
5. INSPECTOR CHECK X X X y X y PROPOSED AREAS STO(;W OTS?AL TYPE IA TYPE IlIA ADUCTIS PREFIRE PROTECTION PLAN MUST INCLUDE ON-SITE AFTER HOURS SECURITY AND SECURED PERIMETER FENCING. ON- Ll < Z
(GROSS) PERMITTED SITE AFTER HOURS SECURITY TO START AT THE COMPLETION OF 2ND FLOOR FRAMING AND IS ALLOWED TO BE N T ﬁ
A3 B M R-1 51 52 B R-1 R-2 52 TERMINATED WHEN THE FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM IS ON AND FULLY FUNCTIONAL. _— O ]
1 THE DUCT SHALL BE CONTAINED AND LOCATED WITHIN THE CAVITY OF A WALL AND SHALL BE v o Z
CONSTRUCTED OF STEEL HAVING A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS OF 0.187 INCHES (NO. 26 A COPY OF THE PREFIRE PROTECTION PLAN SHALL BE MAINTAINED ON-SITE AND BE PRODUCED FOR THE AHJ UPON | < @)
FIRST FLOOR GAGE) REQUEST. S U
18,555 2,311 10,952 1,332 937 1,621 1,402 NO AERIAL FIRE DEPARTMENT ACCESS V) < >
<< < -
SECOND FLOOR 19,534 1476 17.796 ] ] 262 ] 2 THE DUCT SHALL OPEN INTO ONLY ONE DWELLING UNIT OR SLEEPING UNIT AND THE DUCT 1. BUILDING IS EQUIPPED WITH APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM LLl (Sl @)
SYSTEM SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM THE UNIT TO THE EXTERIOR OF THE BUILDING. ~ —
THIRD FLOOR 18,229 660 17.197 ] 363 WHERE ACCESS TO OR WITHIN A STRUCTURE OR AN AREA IS RESTRICTED BECAUSE OF SECURED OPENINGS OR WHERE 1 - <
IMMEDIATE ACCESS IS NECESSARY FOR LIFE-SAVING OR FIREFIGHTING PURPOSES, A KEY BOX SHALL BE INSTALLED IN L o’
FOURTH FLOOR 17,085 a2 15,226 ] 1417 3 THE DUCT SHALL NOT EXCEED 4-INCH NOMINAL DIAMETER AND THE TOTAL AREA OF SUCH 2. THERE ARE NO CONCEALED ATTIC SPACES, SEE BUILDING SECTIONS AN APPROVED LOCATION. POINT OF INFORMATION: THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL HAS APPROVED THE “KNOX BOX” AS @) > —
T 0w — — : — DUCTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 100 SQUARE INCHES IN ANY 100 SQUARE FEET OF GROSS FLOOR THE ACCESS KEY BOX FOR USE IN THE CITY OF PORTLAND. FOR MORE INFORMATION SEE @) E
’ ’ AREA HTTP://WWW.PORTLANDOREGON.GOV/FIRE/ARTICLE/287345 (@) ﬂ QO
SIXTH FLOOR 17,022 ] ] 16.964 58 4 THE ANNULAR SPACE AROUND THE DUCT IS PROTECTED WITH MATERIALS THAT PREVENT THE 3. ALL STAIRWAY EXIT ENCLOSURES AND FIRE RESISTANCE RATING OF 3 HOURS
PASSAGE OF FLAME AND HOT GASES SUFFICIENT TO IGNITE COTTON WASTE WHERE
OCCUPANCY SUBTOTAL: 3,787 28,748 1,332 937 1,383 1,402 1,406 47,889 16,964 3,124 SUBJECTED TO ASTM E 119 OR UL 263 TIME-TEMPERATURE CONDITIONS UNDER A MINIMUM
TOTAL PROPOSED BUILDING AREA 38,089 69,383 POSITIVE PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.01 INCH (2.49 Pa) OF WATER AT THE LOCATION OF THE 4. THE SLOPED ROOF IS 30 DEGREES AND THE MECHANICAL WELL ROOF IS SLOPED ONLY TO DRAIN WATER (3/8" PER 12" AVERAGE) ROOMS CONTAINING FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT (AIR-CONDITIONING SYSTEMS, FIRE SPRINKLER RISERS (RISER
PENETRATION FOR THE TIME PERIOD EQUIVALENT TO THE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING OF THE ROOM) AND VALVES OR OTHER FIRE DETECTION (FACP), SUPPRESSION OR CONTROL ELEMENTS) AND
CONSTRUCTION PENETRATED. ELECTRICAL/MECHANICAL/ELEVATOR MACHINE ROOMS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED IN AN APPROVED MANNER. REQUIRED REVISION| DATE REASON FOR ISSUE
SIGNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF DURABLE MATERIALS, PERMANENTLY INSTALLED AND READILY VISIBLE. 4 11-01-2017 | Addendum 3
5 GRILLE OPENINGS LOCATED IN A CEILING OF A FIRE-RESISTANCE-RATED FLOOR/CEILING 5. SEE MECHANICAL FLOOR PLAN (A2.07) FOR REQUIRED ROOF ACCESS FOR EACH STAIRWAY. ROOF ACCESS HATCH AT EAST STAIR HAS 30" X G 10.10.18 | Permit Rev 02
ASSEMBLY SHALL BE PROTECTED WITH A LISTED CEILING RADIATION DAMPER INSTALLED IN 96" MINIMUM OPENING | 11.15.18 | Permit Rev 02_CS1
ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 717.6.2.1 120718 |ASI 018
6. STANDPIPES IN THE WEST EGRESS STAIR TERMINATE AT ROOF J 01.02.19  |Permit Rev 03_Appeal
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OCCUPANCY PLANS LEGEND EXITING PLANS LEGEND S5 e KeRser 2

L
RATED ENCLOSURES ENCLOSING ELEMENTS SYMBOLS & ELEMENTS ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS N OTES py FIRILANIL, "2

UL

¥ aleTs

s No. 5C

g - i )
" ' ° . \/:iy /‘.»> 4&\5\
OCCUPANCY TYPES SYMBOLS & ELEMENTS ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS - DISTRIBUTED ANTENNA ........> PATH OF EGRESS, 44" MIN REQ'D EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS AT TYPE 11lI-A CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 2-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION. TOTAL OCCUPANTS PER FLOOR: 502 f{f{@ i]{HF @%;Z A
WIDTH, EMERGENCY POWER FOR AT TYPE 1A CONSTRUCTION, EXTERIOR WALLS ARE NON-LOAD-BEARING AND SHALL BE NON-RATED AT EAST, Ul
SYSTEM RATED EXIT STAIR ENCLOSURE, (3 HR [TTHITT 3-HR FIRE BARRIER ILLUMINATION REQ'D SOUTH, AND WEST. NORTH WALL OF 1A CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 1 HOUR RATED. # OF COLLECTIVE EXITS PER FLOOR: 3
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, SOREE T occom FLOOR 1 - 2, 2 HR RATED FLOOR 3-6) «—
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 150 <40 LIFE SAFETY .
B R-1 R-2 oo o rncionl SUMMARY TAG . v SRS Q DIRECTIONAL EXIT SIGN *  ALLINTERIOR LOAD-BEARING WALLS AT TYPE Ill-A CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE 1-HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE # OF OCCUPANTS EXITING AT FLOOR : 700
] x2 | x2 | x 2 2-HR FIRE BARRIER CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR LOAD-BEARING WALL LOCATIONS (502 + 198 FROM SECOND FLOOR CENTRAL STAIR)
********** 2 3 HOUR RATED
o) ) EXIT SIGN AT DOOR
. % EXIT PASSAGEWAY 1-HR FIRE BARRIER . TYPE 1A CONSTRUCTION, ALL PRIMARY STRUCTURE TO BE 3 HOUR FIRE-RESISTIVE CONSTRUCTION # EXITING THROUGH COLLECTIVE EXITS: 598
STAIRWELL. ALL INFRASTRUCTURE ROUTED THROUGH STAIRWELL S EETE FLOOR LEVEL EXIT SIGN (700 - 102 EXITING FROM DEDICATED EXITS)
BOXES. P EXIT ACCESS PATH 598/3 = 200 .
. ANTENNA LOCATED IN WEST MECHANICAL WELL ACCESSED VIA o .5 HOUR MIN PER TABLE 1018.1 [T T 1-HR FIRE PARTITION FEC 2A10BC FIRE EXTINGUISHER IN «  ALL ELEVATOR DOORS FLOOR 2--6 TO BE 90 MINUTE DOORS WITH SMOKE CURTAINS. ADDITIONAL DOORS A N k Fom M ol1San
STAIR 1. —— RECESSED CABINET. PROVIDED AT ELEVATOR HOISTWAY OPENING IN ACCORDANCE WITH OSSC 3002.6 AND OSSC 713.14.1 IN LIEU 200X .2 = 40" MIN REQUIRED FOR STAIRS
2 HOUR ELEVATOR HOISTWAY — :"'ZET%;CPEE;;'::(‘)’::'T hl-,::: ;:AVEL OF ENCLOSED ELEVATOR LOBBY. (2) 44" STAIRS PROVIDED
M 52 2 HOUR MECHANICAL SHAFT [ ] NON-RATED PARTITION WAy
2 HOUR WASTE CHUTE — . EGRESS ACCESS PATH SHALL HAVE MINIMUM 1 FOOTCANDLE ILLUMINATION AT FLOOR, EGRESS LIGHTING 200 X .15 = 30" MIN REQUIRED FOR EXIT COMPONENTS
TWO WAY COMMUNICATION DEVICE AND EXIT SIGNS ON BACK UP GENERATOR (2) 32" DOORS PROVIDED
2 HOUR CHUTE TERMINATION
ROOM .
@ OCCUPANTS COUNT PER EXIT BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH EMERGENCY VOICE/ALARM COMMUNICATION SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH TELECOM ROOM OR IT CLOSET TO BE FUTURE ROOM FOR 38 NW DAVIS, SUITE 300
0S5€ 907.5.2.2 DAS, IF REQUIRED. PORTLAND, OR 97209
T 503.245.7100
DOOR FIRE RATING (MIN) . BUILDING EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 13
1505 5TH AVE, SUITE 300
SEATTLE, WA 98101
_L T 206.576.1600
n=---.....--———————————— ... ... ———————— ———————————————— - = = = = s — —————_._.. ———— —— —— ———— ———————— > ... — = © ANKROM MOISAN ARCHITECTS, INC.
EMERGENCY GENERATOR HAS ON-SITE ) ]
FUEL SUPPLY TO ACCOMMODATE ALL © ©
REQUIRED EMERGENCY EQUIPMENT, AT ~ =

FULL DEMAND, FOR AT LEAST 8-HOURS

4A40BC RATED PORTABLE FIRE
EXTINGUISHER

25!_5||

]

250 FEET ALLOWED IN FULLY SPRINKLERED R OCCUPANCY, TABLE 1016.2

r
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
| : } . = ‘ - 1 1 -8 D 2 WAY COMM. D o a__o o
| @ ! . e =0 e _ ) CENTRAL —— AUTOMATIC SLIDING DOOR WITH
i FIRE PUMP W STOR CONTROL POINT BREAKAWAY AND PANIC BAR
|l ol EMERG ELECT L Bip EIESE TEAM RM KNOX BOX ~lL - GROUP ROOM
| |0 ImaNELECT T EMERGENCY e i / — ‘ : L
T s GENERATOR | | 1 STAFF BIKE - — “ — — ! 1 L] ;
| e , |, somaGE— (D) | j it H 5 |
- — L | — J ************ : GROUP ROOM PROGRAM SERVICES il |
| WATER HEATER 1 —d e —— i t lereAk ROOM GROUP ROOM |
| IT CLOSET EER H 1 N@\ n LIRIC ADN (7] |
| = . | (R — RECEPTION L] L] |
L : — . - : Coa] | | |
i . | — | | Ao i INTERVIEW :
(1) 90 MIN RATED EENNEEENNEEE | 5. YR |
sl LOUVER OPENING 90 45 (NR) [] | —l >, ] : |
i = (90 - | ‘ BOH CORRIDOR 8 @A R E?DA R } PHARM&EY ; % T / INR NR ) (NR) | ICNR _J(NR ) O !
i ] - -CR'I-O3 7 AUA RN ‘ | 114 < ° - ), ~CHILLED DRINKING FOUNTAIN, N '|
' C@ LL7 _ _ B -’I’IZ _’I’I3B - \ ° ° ‘ o < \\\\\\\\\\\\\\ SEE MEP DRAWINGS \ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\W \ \\ \\\\\ \\\\ \ 1 |
| 2 S— [z ] In | | : : 2 \\@\\\\\\ \\ \FEE\\\\\\\\\\\\ ROOF ACCESS SIGNAGE & i‘ ’
| TYPE B LOADING FEEPFRRERERE AEspenTBiKE = y - a =l S O WA oy do mmmn. | D CO T S
i o ® | STOR —r \ \@ } ° | X "% OCCUPANT \ NR)Y — (NR Y i _ ‘ I |
' (NRY — 2HRDAS CONDUITPATHWAY M — | || ] | ° L SIS o \ . — LOAD SIGN \ R
i = 1= SRR ) o | memmem o EE | = NN Zan g by R
i o G | ROOF ACCESS SIGNAGE | PROCEDUR EXAM CLINIC iy al \ , \ [j bz L TELCOM |
Y = — (] ‘ . N 1BIE) | \ %, \ i LDRY / SH |
s Al (e i~ 11X . N\ D |
| : = — |
! 197 ® ] l | \ & \ 50 © AERRR RN I o .
/ lii 2 ’j j n T L s ‘ﬂ\ E === j‘ﬂ— = ’—‘ 1 \ &) \ =[] JRE U T OV {7 1O 11 R AT D —
NoxBox”| TRASH AND (NR) NR (NR )= (NR) ’ \ = RECOUP CAN i
! L - - ASSUNRRRNR RN N RNNNN ASNNNNRRRNRRRNRRRNNNN NS * . l
| RECYGLE 36" 175)5+=WALL MOUNTED AED, OFC| \SAFETY GLAZING IN WINDOW, e \\\\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\X&\\\\\\\\ .\ 7/3OFD/ \\\24\\\\\\\\\ \ r HOT BOX LOBBY > Sp—— RETAIL :
: 328 S5 ST A [Roif Mooy 80710 G D I®z; \ |
! ) ] T80 , ! ‘ \/%p | Sesesssess A’VCEBFTC;""ZT'" [ : o 2 HOUR RATED -
| A fJ L U 7)2 = — — =7 |7 Il@ 7414,954 \ & SHAFT ENCLOSURE l @%
| o = = = \ T \ L E g ' ADA RR [ SR () ‘4; G® S ABOVE 1 !
| MAILBOXES | csEMBLY T\ TYPE { S - Ny ot |
| TRANSITIONAL o T CHAIRSTR | 9T occupant N GROUP ROOM O A e ® OROUE/ i |
| :%;A?XES HOUSING ENTR 73 o, LOAD SIGN s ;} }t — i V | MOVEMENT ROOM it !
i | | T [os ] 3-0° \ L - F--4 _ yesthuie [z ] s |
. \ T \ - I T T T ' 0
| P PROPLREY MGMT . (180) | N H o 5{ ; E NO OCCUPANCY THIS PERMIT. l
: Ly ' T ’*7‘@ ] \; NEREEERREEN J \\ L D — we | SEPARATE TENANT IMPROVEMENT |
| i @Q ‘ NR - \ = = ‘L ‘;‘: S T = ‘.ﬁ : ; : PERMIT REQU|RED |
I — . N\ CHAIR STOR | : : — —_ — == _ 4 bVE STOR 23 ] ] |
| . LIVING ROOM W MEVE > L ' o
; CLASSRQOM / T | oA | By || -
| E CTRLCTRY[ | BLDG MAINT ] ACUPUNCTURE'(NR ] D | l Vi — . bl -+
| MGR OFFICE BREAKRM | (o7 ] | | |
i o] | (>, | > : : D ’
- | 2 L |
Ii 4 - ' Wﬁ% ) ) — 134' (MOST REMOTE POINT IN UNIT ON FLOOR ABOVE) + 28" AT LEVEL 1 =
, \ TOTAL EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE 162'-0" (WORST CASE SCENARIO
| @ ? TN | N 0 < )

& 372 x0.15 = 56"

LEVEL 1 - FLS EXITING

A3.11 I 1/8"=1'-0"

LLl
L 1 = e 8 g ~ ~ =
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